

SC 11 of 2026(P)
Ref: Matelli PS Case No. 16/26 dated 12.02.2026
u/s 6 of POCSO Act r/w Sec. 9/10/11 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

Order dated 09.04.2026.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail application of accused Surit Oraon.

Ld. P.P in-charge as well as Ld. Counsel for the accused are present.

Complainant and the VG are present.

The bail application is taken up for consideration.

Heard the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused, who submits that the accused is in custody since 12.02.2026 and is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in Charge raises objection. CD is produced. Heard both sides.

Perused the relevant materials from the case record and the CD. Considered.

Considering the statement of VG u/s 183 BNSS and also considering the medical report of VG and other relevant materials on record, I find justification in releasing the accused on interim bail.

De-facto complainant and VG were present yesterday and raised no objection against the prayer for bail of accused as the VG and husband were residing together.

Hence, the accused Surit Oraon may find an **interim** bail of Rs. 3,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri. He must be present each and every day in Court, failing which interim bail will automatically be cancelled.

To 18.05.2026 for appearance if on bail and IO's report. CD be returned.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for his information and necessary action.

Dict. & Correct. By me

Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.

No. /ADJ/Mal/Jalpaiguri

Dated

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge
Mal, Jalpaiguri